

No. G058996

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

CITY OF FULLERTON
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**FRIENDS FOR FULLERTON'S FUTURE, JOSHUA
FERGUSON, and DAVID CURLEE**
Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

The Honorable James L. Crandall, (657) 622-5224
City of Fullerton v. Friends for Fullerton's Future et al.
Superior Court No. 30-2019-01107063-CU-NP-CJC

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

*Katie Townsend
(SBN 254321)

**Counsel of Record*

Bruce D. Brown**

Gabriel Rottman**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW,

Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

** *Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Interpreting either the CFAA or CDAFA to impose liability for routine newsgathering would raise constitutional concerns.....	8
II. The CFAA does not prohibit accessing information that a website owner has chosen to make available to any internet user.	14
III. The CDAFA does not prohibit accessing information that a website owner has chosen to make accessible to any internet user.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	23
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chrisman v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 29 [65 Cal.Rptr.3d 701].....	19, 20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 371 [125 S.Ct. 716, 160 L.Ed.2d 734]	14
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 844 F.3d 1058	18, 21
<i>hiQ Labs v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 938 F.3d 985 .8, 14, 15	
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 713 [91 S.Ct. 2140, 29 L.Ed.2d 822].....	7
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 697 [51 S.Ct. 625, 75 L.Ed. 1357]	7
<i>Neb. Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 539 [96 S.Ct. 2791, 49 L.Ed.2d 683].....	7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 490 [99 S.Ct. 1313, 59 L.Ed.2d 533].....	13
<i>People v. Childs</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1079 [164 Cal.Rptr.3d 287]	20
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> (D.D.C. 2020) 451 F.Supp.3d 73	11, 14
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 828 F.3d 763....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morel</i> (1st Cir. 2019) 922 F.3d 1	16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> (5th Cir. 2017) 877 F.3d 591	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030	7, 14
Cal. Pen. Code, § 502	7, 18, 19

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204	23
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208	2

Other Authorities

- Bowman, *FCC Announces \$10 Million Fine for Security Breach Following Scripps Investigation* (Oct. 24, 2014) ABC Action News <<https://bit.ly/2JMazaY>> [as of Jan. 4, 2021] 12
- Dedman, *The Color of Money*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution (May 1–4, 1988) 10
- Greenberg, *Researchers Crack Microsoft and Google’s Shortened URLs to Spy on People* (Apr. 14, 2016) Wired <<https://perma.cc/984K-2PN4>> [as of Oct. 16, 2020] 13
- H.R.Rep. No. 98-894, 2d Sess. (1984) 14
- Kerr, *Norms of Computer Trespass* (2016) 116 Colum. L.Rev. 1143 15, 17
- Note, *Access Granted: A First Amendment Theory of Reform of the CFAA Access Provision* (2020) 120 Colum. L.Rev. 131 9, 10
- Rottman, *Knight Institute’s Facebook ‘Safe Harbor’ Proposal Showcases Need for Comprehensive CFAA Reform* (Aug. 6, 2018) Reporters Com. for Freedom of the Press <<https://perma.cc/34C3-DJRE>> [as of Oct. 31, 2019] 10
- Shmatikov, *Gone in Six Characters: Short URLs Considered Harmful for Cloud Services* (Apr. 14, 2016) Freedom to Tinker <<https://perma.cc/3C82-TVP4>> [as of Oct. 16, 2020] 13
- Yachot, *Your Favorite Website Might Be Discriminating Against You* (June 29, 2016) ACLU <<https://perma.cc/6W67-68J4>> [as of Nov. 4, 2019] 9
- Zarkhin & Terry, *Kept in the Dark: Oregon Hides Thousands of Cases of Shoddy Senior Care*, Oregonian/Oregonian Live (Apr. 22, 2019) <<https://perma.cc/BKL4-6GRD>> [as of Nov. 4, 2019] . 9
